

FILED  
IN SUPREME COURT  
OF TEXAS

JAN 17 2008

**NO. 04-0931**

BLAKE HAWTHORNE, Clerk

BY \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

**SALEH W. IGAL,**  
*Petitioner*

v.

**BRIGHTSTAR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.**  
**and BRBA, INC.,**  
*Respondents*

---

**PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR REHEARING**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT EASTLAND  
NO. 11-03-00099-CV**

---

**CHARLES W. SARTAIN**  
State Bar No. 17653600  
**HUGH A. FULLER**  
State Bar No. 24055509  
**LOOPER, REED & MCGRAW**  
A Professional Association  
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4100  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: 214.954.4135  
Facsimile: 214.953.1332

**WADE CROSNOE**  
State Bar No. 00783903  
**THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS,**  
L.L.P.  
701 Brazos  
1500 Austin Centre  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: 512.703.5078  
Facsimile: 512.708.8777

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER  
SALEH W. IGAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
Issue I: Did the Legislature intend that a worker’s failure to timely file a Payday Act claim would bar a subsequent district court suit even if the statute of limitations for filing suit in district court has yet to run?	
Issue II: Did the Texas Workforce Commission (“TWC”) rule on the merits of Igal’s Payday Law claim given that the Commission dismissed the claim and said that it lacked jurisdiction?	
Issue III: In determining whether to continue to pursue administrative remedies or abandon an administrative claim and pursue common law remedies, should a worker be allowed to rely on the TWC’s statement that it is dismissing based on lack of jurisdiction?	
Issue IV: Can this Court limit its decision to have only prospective effect to further the purpose of the statute and prevent injustice to Igal?	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Legislature did not intend that the failure to timely file a Payday Act claim would bar a subsequent district court suit and, in any event, the Court should adopt Section 49 of the Restatement (First) of Judgments .....	3
II. There was no ruling on the merits on Igal’s Payday Law claim. Even if there were, Igal should be allowed to rely on the TWC’s order .....	7

III. Igal was entitled to rely on the TWC’s official pronouncement that it was dismissing for lack of jurisdiction ..... 9

IV. This Court can limit its decision to have only prospective effect to further the purpose of the statute and serve the ends of justice ..... 11

PRAYER ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Carrolton-Farmer's Branch Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489, 518 (Tex. 1992) (op. on reh'g).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Elbaor v. Smith</i> , 845 S.W.2d 240, 250 (Tex. 1993).....	11
<i>In re Francis</i> , 186 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2006).....	10
<i>Henson v. Columbus Bank</i> , 651 F.2d 320, 325 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Holmans v. Transource Polymers, Inc.</i> , 914 S.W.2d 189, 192 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1995, writ denied) .....	13
<i>Jimenez v. Toledo</i> , 576 F.2d 402, 404 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Reagan v. Vaughn</i> , 804 S.W.2d 463, 467-68 (Tex. 1990) (op. on reh'g) .....	11
<i>Reinke v. Boden</i> , 45 F.3d 166, 173 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Sack v. Low</i> , 478 F.2d 360, 363 (2d Cir. 1973).....	5
<i>Schroeder v. Texas Ironworks, Inc.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 483, 485-489 (Tex. 1991).....	4
<i>Stokke v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 169 F.2d 42, 43 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1948).....	5
<i>Tarrant County App. Dist. v. Moore</i> , 845 S.W.2d 820, 823 (Tex. 1993) .....	8
<i>Titus v. Wells Fargo Bank &amp; Union Trust</i> , 134 F.2d 223, 224 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1943).....	5
<i>United States v. Lyman</i> , 125 F.2d 67, 70 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1942) .....	5
<i>Warner v. Buffalo Drydock Co.</i> , 67 F.2d 540, 541 (2d Cir. 1933) .....	5

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.141(b) (Vernon 2002) .....	8
TEX. LAB. CODE § 21.202 (Vernon 2007) .....	4
TEX. LAB. CODE § 61.051(c) (Vernon 2007) .....	3
Administrative Procedures Act § 2001.141(b) .....	8

NO. 04-0931
